Austria which is intended to be sold via a structured sales process.
As in the previous year, a positive amount is shown for non-control-
ling interests (+€23 million after +€33 million). This is explained
by the pro-rata share of Ukrsotsbank’s loss being attributed to
 non-controlling interests. This means that the net impact of
 developments in Ukraine on Bank Austria’s consolidated financial
statements was – €152 million after – €102 million in the previous
year. The items between profit before tax and net profit added up
to a negative balance of – €395 million in 2014. The comparative
figure for the previous year was – €2,339 million, reflecting the
charge for the full write-off of goodwill (recast 2013: – €1,678 million).

On this basis, net profit for 2014 was €1,383 million after a net loss
of €1,542 million in 2013. Return on equity (ROE after tax), based on
average equity (after deduction of reserves in accordance with IAS 39
and of non-controlling interests), was 9.7% for 2014.

46 2014 Annual Report · Bank Austria

Management Report

Management Report (CONTINUED)

Financial position and capital resources

Major items in the statement of financial position
31 DEC. 2014 31 DEC. 2013 CHANGE

ADJUSTED 1) +/– +/– %

ASSETS
Financial market investments 2) 22,830 20,722 +2,108 +10.2%
Financial assets held for trading and hedging derivatives 7,484 5,047 +2,438 +48.3%
Loans and receivables with banks 30,542 22,941 +7,600 +33.1%
Loans and receivables with customers 113,732 114,255 –524 –0.5%
Investments in associates and joint ventures 4,644 4,463 +181 +4.1%
Intangible assets 171 162 +9 +5.7%
Non-current assets and disposal groups classified as held for sale 3) 3,600 3,714 –114 –3.1%
Other asset items 6,114 6,198 –84 –1.4%
Total assets 189,118 177,503 +11,615 +6.5%

LIABILITIES AND EQUITY
Financial liabilities held for trading and hedging derivatives 6,755 3,725 +3,030 +81.4%
Deposits from banks 23,696 24,530 –835 –3.4%
Deposits from customers 102,271 96,593 +5,678 +5.9%
Debt securities in issue 30,014 27,302 +2,712 +9.9%
… Direct funding (deposits from customers and debt securities in issue) 132,285 123,895 +8,390 +6.8%
Liabilities included in disposal groups classified as held for sale 3) 1,845 2,242 –397 –17.7%
Provisions for risks and charges 6,076 4,985 +1,091 +21.9%
Equity 14,925 15,050 –125 –0.8%
Other liability items 3,536 3,075 +461 +15.0%
Total liabilities and equity 189,118 177,503 +11,615 +6.5%

1) Inclusion of the equity investment in the Turkish Koç Group adjusted to reflect the current method of accounting, i.e. accounted for using the equity method (previously: proportionate
consolidation) and included in the item “Investments in associates and joint ventures”. Due to a change related to the sector to which a counterparty belongs, loans and debt towards
banks and loans and debt towards customers have been adjusted. / 2) Financial assets at fair value through profit or loss + available-for-sale financial assets + held-to-maturity
investments. / 3) Mainly Ukrsotsbank, Ukraine, and Immobilien Holding GmbH, which are classified as disposal groups held for sale.